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STATE OF NEW JERSEY !
Department of Law and Public Safety
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
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BqLLETIN 1306 : ‘ Novomber 2, 1959
' 1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - LARLJON INC. v. ATLANTIC CITY.
LARIJON INC»,A | )
Appellant, ) ON APPEAL -
| | CONCLUSIONS
Ve - | ) AND ORDER
'BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE )
CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY, )

Respond@nt@
Thomas W, Reuffenbart, Esq,., Attornay for Appellant.
Chaim H., Sandler, Esq., Attorney for Respondent,
Edward I, Felnberg, Esq., Attorney for Package Store Dealers
of Atlantic Gitys Ob jector,

1

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Reporb herein:

"rhis 1s an appeal from the action of respondent wheroby it .
denied en application for the transfer of plenary retail distribution
license D-18 from Beach Liquors, Inc., to appellant, and from premises’

~at 1314 Atlentic Avenue to premises at northwest corner of Maine and
Casplan Avenues, Atlentic City. The premises from which the transfer
is sought are at least one mile from the premlses to which the
transfar is sought,

“Written objections having been received, respondent held a
‘ public ‘hearing on April 25, 1959, and thersafter, by unanimous vote,
adopted the following resolution. ,

'"WHEREAS, Larljon, Inc., @ corporation of the State of

New Jersey, under date of March 30, 1959, filed an :

< application for a transfer of Plenary Retail Distribution

. License #D-16 from premises 1314 Atlantic Avenue. to - B
promises designated as Northwest Corner Malne and Casplan
Avenues, Atlantic City, New Jersey, and further, for the
-transfer of said license from Beach Liquors, Inec, to
Larijon, Inc. as aforesald for the conduct of a package -

. liquor ‘store at premises Northwest Corner Maine and
Caspian Avenues, Atlantic City, New Jersey, and

'WHEREAS , written protests were filed with the City Clerk
of the City of Atlantic City, objecting to the proposed
transfer of said Plenary Retall Distribution License; and

'WHEREAS, in view of said protests, a public hearing was
‘held by the Board of Commlssloners at the regular meeting
~of the sald Board on Thursday, April 23, 1959; and .

' 'WHEREAS, the applicant was represented by counsel and the
protestants wers likewise represented by counsel; and

'WHEREAS, after the presentation of their respective cases
by counsel and argument thereon, the matter was duly r
considered by the sald Board of Commlssioners;

)
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- 'Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Com= .

- mlssloners' of the City of Atlantic City that the sald
- Board of Commlssioners 1s of the. opinion that the
welfare and convenience of the public at large will =

- -not be beneflted by the proposed transfer, in view of
the fact that the neighborhood to which the Plenary ;

" "Retall Distribution Iicense #D=16 is proposed to be
transferred 1s presently adequately and amply serviced
by exlsting llicensed establishments and that the public
benefit end welfare will not be served by adding an .
additional 11censed premises in this particular area, and -

'BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sald Board of Gommissionere,
in the exercise of its sound discretion, after considering
all of the facts presented 1n this case, 1s of the opinion
that the denial of this application for transfer is ln the

: public inuereet, and , 5

1'BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Oommissioners :

. ~of the City of Atlantic City gave due consideration and

- welght to the petitlon protesting the transfer of the -
-saild Plenary Retail Dietribution Licenee, and ‘

u‘BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners find
. -that the locatlon of the proposed licensed premises 1s o
- within 300 feet of an already established licensed premises.
. Accordingly, the proposed transfer is prohibited under the
. terms and provisions of the ordinances of the City of
- " Atlantic City; to wit, Ordinance #8 of 1956 and the amend~
~ ments thereof and supplements thereto, and : _

'BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the. Board of Commissioners of

.the City-of Atlantic City that the said application to -
transfer Plenary Retail Distribution License #D-16 from -

" ‘Beach Liquors, Ince. to Larljon, Inc, and the transfer of
the sald distributlion license from premises 1314 Atlantiec
Avenue, Atlantic City, New Jersey to Northwest Corner Maine

' and Caspian Avenues, Atlantic City, New Jersey, be and the
same 1s hereby DENIED.' _

- "The petition of appeal’ alleges, in effect, ‘that the action
~ of respondent was arbltrary and unreasoneble in that the members of
said Board abused their discretion by denying the application.r

“At the hearing held herein the attorney for- appellant stated
that tat.-the Commission hearing the City Commission at that time
denled the application of the appellants on the ground that they
felt the petlition was enough to warrant a denial' and argued in
his brief filed herein that this 1s sufficient to show that re-
spondent -abused its dlscretion. Of course, a determination cannot -
be sustained solely upon the ‘basis of petitlons favoring or opposing.~

- Tompetrint v. Hawthorne, Bulletin 1193, Item 3, Apparently, the
attorney bases his statement upon an‘alleged remark made by the .
Mayor at the termination of the hearlng and before the resolution
was adopted. He contends, in hls brief, that the ruling that
tparole evidence camnot be invoked to alter or supplement the
written records of a municipality', as statvted in Campbell ve
Hackensack, 115 NeJeLe 209 (Cts Ee & A. 1935) and cited in.
respondent's brief; has been modified In Anschelewitz v. Belmar,

137 NoJ.L. 617 (Sup. Cte 1948); affirmed 2 N.de 178 (Sup. Ct, 1949)

" However, the evidence presented herein 1s not sufficlent to overcome:
the presumptlion of completeness of the record as set forth in the
written resolution. At the hearing herein Commissioner 0'Donnel,
Director .of the Department of Revenue and Finance, testified that at
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1

the termination of the heering below the four Commissioners and

the Mayor considered the number of licenses in the immediate area

of Maine and Caspian Avenuss, the dlstance between the premises to -
which the transfer was sought and axisting licenses and the petition:
objecting to the transfer, and unanimously agreed that the pending
application should be dénied. He further testified that he thinks
the Mayor simply stated at the termination of sald hearing that the
transfer was refused. Under the circumstances, thers is no evidence
to overcome the presumptlon of completeness of the record and, hence,
the resolution should be considered as setting forth the reasons

why respondent denied the application. ‘

“"The resolution adopted by respondent Board, in effect, sets
forth three reasons for denial, namely, (1) the area is adequately
serviced; (2) the petition protesting transfer, and (3) alleged
violation of Ordinance 8 of 1956, as amended and supplemented.

"On behalf of respondent, Bernard F. Murphy (Supervisor of
Alcoholic Beverage Licensing in Atlantic City) testifled that
there are seventeen plenary retall consumption licenses and two
plenary retall distribution licenses now 1in existence for premlses
in the vicinity of Main and Casplan Avenuesg; that three of said
consumption licenses are in close proximity to appellant's proposed
premises, and that all of sald consumption licensees deliver
aleoholic beverages, He further testifled that the distribution
licenses are located, respectively, five and slx blocks from the .
intersection of Maine and Caspian Avenues., The evidencs on behalf -
of appellant. shows that its proposed premises would be located
in a shopping center established 'at the dead end of two streets!
about two years ago and known as 'Garwood Mills Shopping Center.!
‘Much stress 1s placed by appellant upon the large number of customers
who visit  the shopping center (over 87,000 in August 1958 and over
51,000 in April 1959) as indicating need and necessity. However,
it 1s admitted that the vast majority of these customers come to
- the - shopping center by bus or auto from other municlpalitles. The
modern trend towards shopping centers raises a problem in many = .
. municipalities as to whether a geographical distribution of licenses,:
- satisfactory to a local lssulng authority, must be disturbed when an !
application 1s made to transfer a llcense to a shopplng center. It .
eppears to me that the fear that this trend may result in the dis-
appearance of licensed premises catering to nelghboring trade, as-:
‘1t has resulted in the virtual dlsappearance of the corner grocery
store, presents a problem for careful consideration by a local
-1ssulng authority. There 1s nothing in the Alcoholic Beverage Law
which forbids the transfer of a license to a shopping center but, !
on the other hand, the mere fact that a shopplng center may attract
crowda of customers from distant points does not necessarily require
. & local issuing authority to disturb its existing distribution of
licenses in various sections of the municipality. The needs of the
residents of the municipality may be consldered, rather than the
needs of the resldents of other municipalities. Cf, Sam Karpf Co,
. Ve Somers Point, Bulletin 137, Item 4.

"The question whether or not there 1s & need or necessity
for a liquor outlet at a particular locatlion is within the sound
discretion of the lssulng authority. . In cases of the kind now
under consideration, the Director's functlion is to determine whether
reasonable cause exists for the issiing authorlity's opinion and,
if so, to affirm its action., Curry v. Margate City, Bulletin 460,
Item 9; Mulcahy et als. v, Maplewood et al., Bulletin 658, Item 4;
'Krogh's Restaurant inc, et als. Ve Sparta et al,, Bulletin 1258,
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“After reviewlng the testimony, the exhibits and. the brilefs
herein, I conclude that there is sufficient evidence to support
‘respondent's finding that the area is adequately serviced. The
-Grand Union Company v, West Orange, Bulletin 1155, Item 3. Henoe
-1t 1is unnecessary to conslider the petition filed herein or the- ,
failure of ‘any of the petitioners to appear at the hearing below.
It 1is also unnecessary to consider the difficult question, raised
In Bertelll v. Clifton et al., Bulletin 1275, Item 1L, as to the
menner in which & person would properly walk across & parking area,
in order to determine if the transfer herein is prohibited by S
Ordinance 8‘of 1956, g

P _f_ "It is recommended, therefore, that an order be entered
,affirming the action of respondent and dismissing the appeal."

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule. 14 of State Regulation
No. 15, exceptions and supplementing exceptions to the Hearer's
Report and written argument thereon were filed by-appellant's
attorney and answering written argument was filed by respondent's
attorney. I have carefully considered the entire record, including
the exceptions, supplementing exceptions and written argument and
agree with the findings and conclusilors of the Hearer, which I adopt
- as my findings and. oonelusions herein. I shell afflrm the aotion
of respondent. ’ , ,

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 24th day of September, l959,>

_ ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is ,
‘hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same 1s hereby
’dismissed.'

- o | WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
S . | DIRECTOR

2e APPELLATh DEGISIONS - MILES ET AL. V. PATERSON AND STEFONICH.'

JOSEPH: MILES MABINO CAPPIO, MARlO
CASTELLI, JOSEPH VIGMALI, JOHN
VIGMALI, ROBERT JAOUEN AND FRANK
JA0URH, o

ON APPEAL

Appellants, CONCLUSIONS

o : AND ORDER
Ve

BOARD OF- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
FOR THE CITY OF. PATERSON AND OLGA
pSTEFONICH, t/a CLUB 21,

4

e’ W Nt S N N’ St

Respondents. \
) - -------‘ﬂ-—----------‘ﬂ --------- 'ﬂﬂ---- )
'~ George .8, Grabow, Esq., Attorney for Appellants.
Harry Smith, EsQe, Attorney for Respondent Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. ‘
Robert W. Welfe, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Olga Stefonioh.

BY THE DIRECTOR.
o The Hearer has flled the following Report herein-

: "This is an appeal from the actlon of respondent Board on
Mey 18, 1959, whereby its members unanimously granted an application
for the place-~to=plece transfer from premises designated as 294-6 =
21st Avenue to premises deslgnated as 593 River Street, Paterson.
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"Appc?iants, in their petitlcn of appeal, contend that such

action was

18,

b,
ca

d.

N

'"Re

srroneous for the following reasons:

On the basils of the evidence presented, the
application should not have becn granted as
a matter of law., -

The application sought was not in the public
interest. .

“The. area in question is adequately serviced
by other taverns and liquor stores.

The establishment of a liquor outlet at the
premises in question will create a traffic
and parking hazard.

Similar applications have been denied on
previous occasions and there have been no
changes in the circumstances attendant upon
those denials.

lThe granting of the proposed license and the
“transfer thereof was in vlioletion of the

zonlng ordinances of the City of Paterson,

"The date upon which the transfer was approved -
by Respondent, Alcohollic Beverage Control Board
of the City of Paterson, was a special meeting
‘date and appellants together with other people
who objected to the transfer were not glven an

" adequate opportunity to appear at a meeting in .

order to volce thelr objéctions to the transfer
of sald license. A petition was actually
signed by other persons who objected to the
proposed transfer which was intended to be
presented at the meeting wherein this matter
was to be consldered and the application was
granted -at the speclal meeting without any
knowledge of the objectors and without thelr
having had an opportunity to properly present
their objections.

There are at least seven licensees at the
present time in the immediate vicinity of the
address 1in question which adequately serve the
area so that there 1s absolutely no public
necessity for another tavern to be located in
"that area and at the address 1in question,!

spondent Board 'in its answer alleges that aforesaid

determination was valid and legal and within its discretionary

authority'
made end p
answer but
answer,

" By

d power in accordance with the statute in such case
rovided, The respondent licensee filed no formal
apparently has Joi@ed with the respcndent Board in its

consent of the partiesﬁheréto, certified coples of the

.transcripts of the proceedings (on March 12, 1958, March 26, 1958,
May 13, 1959 and May 18, 1959) before the respondent Board, a
certified copy of application to transfer the license in question

as aforesa]

Ld, an affidavit of publication of notice of application

for transfer of said license and a copy of resolution passed by -

respondent

Board on May 18, 1959 granting aforesald application
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were marked ‘as exhibits. Two petitions (ons objecting to the
aforesald transfer of the license and the other objecting to a

renewal thereof) were admitted into evidence by consent of the
attorneys upon the understanding that they hed not been recelved .

by the respondent Board prior to. its special meeting on May 18, 1959,
The respondents thereupon rested thelr case and supplemsentel testimony
was presented by the appellants.

"One of the contentions of the appellants is that the 7
respondent Board in granting the aforesaild transfer at its meeting
on May. 18, 1959 acted prematurely, illegally and denied them en
opportunity to file objections to the same (a), A summary of the
facts relative to thls point is as follows: On or about April 8,
1959 the respondent licensee filed an application with the Board
to transfer her:license to premises 432 East 3lst Street. On May
6, 1959, she authorized the Board %o wlthdraw her pending application
and, simulteneously, filed another application to transfer her L

. license to premises 593 River Street. AT its meeting on May 13,
1969 the local Board approved the licensee'!s mequest to withdraw
her firat application and declded to act on her second application
at a speclal meeting on Mdy 18, 1959 (in advance of its next '
regular meeting on May 27, 1959} because the licensee Mas being
dispossessed ‘from her premises, Notlce of this application to
transfer wasg duly published in a local newspaper on May 8 and May.
15, .1959; on May 18, 1959 (two whole days following the aforesail
second publicetion) the Board granted respondent licensee's '
application with certaln reservations unrelated to the lssues
herein, Aforesald Joseph Miles, immedlately after reading the
first insertlon in the newspaper on May 8th aforesaidy; circulated
a petitlon objecting te the transfer and either falled to file the
-game or filed it some time after May 18, 1959 (the record is not
too clear on this point)e -~

4 "This contention of the appellants is without merit. The
ection taken by the respondent Board was proper and legal. Cf,
Leppert v, New Brunswick et al., Bulletin 760, Item 9, and Rule . ,
18 of State Regulation No. 6, In addivion, the aforesald publication
setes forth that objections, if any, should be made immediately in

-writing which appellants falled to do. See Rule 4 of State
Regulation No. 6. ' . : '

"As to the question of public convenlence and necessity

(reasons b, ¢ and h) the only testimony 1ln this regerd was that

of Mr, Mlles (the only eppellant to testify) who stated that

there are filve plenary reball consumptien licenses and one plenary
retall distribution license within a two block radius of the:
respondent licensee's proposed site (593 River Street); that he
formerly held a liquor llcense. at 593 Rlver Street which 1s
.diagonally scross the street from his present licensed premises

(a dlistance of about 100 feet) and that the area ls adequately
served by these licensees. This witness further testifled that

he was opposed to the transfer in question because it may adversely
affect his business., The number of licensed premises to be per-
‘mitted in any particular area has been held to be a matter confided
to ‘the sound discretion of the issuing authority. Carriell st al,
v. Newark et als., Bulletin 1043, Item 2, and the judgment of the
Tocal Board in determining the number of liquor &tores in a glven
area must be given consliderable welght on appeals., South Jersey
Retall Liquor Déalers Assocletlon v, Burnett, 125 N.Jd.L. 1lOb.

"Appellants! contention that a liquor outlet at the proposed
site will create a traffic and parking hazard in the area (reason d)
is not convincing. The only testimony on thls point 1is the un-
supported statement by Mr. Miles that the area is presently congested
because of the trafflc created by the industries in the mnelighborhood,.
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_ "Appellanta' contention that the action of the respondent
Board was in violation of the local zoning ordinances (f) was not '
touched upon by appellants and, therefore, will be considered
‘a8 abondoned by them, . . :

_ "Appellants further contend that similar applications have
been denied on previous occasions and there have been no changes
in the circumstances attendant upon these denials (e). In support

. of thls reason for reversal, the appellants rely upon (1) transe-
cripts of the proceedings (on March 12, 1958 end March 26, 1958) -
before the.respondent Board dealing with an application to transfer
a license held by one Nicholas J. Ellia from 93 Ward Street to
74 East 13th Street and (2) a statement listing the dlstances
between the respondent llcensee's proposed site and the premise
of thirteen other licensees. _

5 "An examination of the minutes of aforesald two meetings dis-
closes that the local Board took no formal action on Ellia's appli=~
cation; that a petitlon objecting to Ellia's application and con-
taining 38 names, & great majority of whom were residents in the
area, -had been filed with the Board and that Mr. Ellia withdrew his
application at the suggestion of one of the members of the Board who
stated, 'If the psople don't -want you there you will have trouble'.
At the hearing held herein the appellants produced a representative
of a single resident in the area, This witness, Martin Marsolla,
testified that his mother is the owner of property at 595 River -
Street; that 1s managed by his brother; that he spends very little -
time in the area and that he 1s objJecting to the trensfer because
it would decrease the value of his mother's property. Mr. Marsolla
is not a real eatate expert, nor does he appear to be qualifiled to-
‘appraise the situation., The aforesaid petition bearing the names
of the 38 objectors (for whom Mr., Miles was the spokesman before
the local Board) sets forth there were seven licensed premises in
the area in question in March of 1958, At the within hearing,
Mr. Miles testified there are now six, : '

: . "An examination of the aforesald distance statement shows
that there are five licensed premises in the area which measure - v
from 120 to 910 feet from the proposed site of respondent licensee;
the nearest of the other eight is 1290 feet from sald site and -

. the farthest is 4,430 feet from the same. Appellants, in paragraph
(h) of their petition of appeal, state there are at least seven .

“l1licensees in the immediate area of 593 River Street.

_ "It is implicit that with these facts before them the
members of the respondent Board must have consldered that the
transfer of the license to the location in question did not create - .
an aggravated concentration of licenses. _ ~

"The Director's function on an appeal is not to substitute
his opinion for that of the issulng authority, but rather to
determine whether cause exists for its opinion and, If so, to
affirm irrespective of his personal views., DeStefano et als. ve.

“Jersey City et al., Bulletin 1289, Item 4, and cases cited therein,

. "After considering all the evidence herein, the brief filed
on behalf of appellants and the oral srguments on behalf of
respondents, I conclude that appellants have falled to sustain -
the burden of establishing that the action of the local Board

was erroneous, arbitrary or constituted an abuse of its dis-
cretionary power., Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15. It 1is
recommended, therefore, that an order be entered affirmin,
respondent's action and dismlssing the appeal." :

e
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4 No exceptions were taken %o the Hesarer's Report within th
;wtimﬁ limited by Rul@ 14 of Stabte Regulation Noo 155 d

7 'Having carefully ‘considered the facts and circums tances
herein, I concur in the findings and conelusions of the Hearer
, and adopt his rec@mmendatian@ :

Aceordinglys it isp on this 24th day of September, 1969;

. ORDERED that the action of r@spondenﬁ ‘Board of Alecoholie
Beverage Control for the City of Paterson be and the same is
hereby affirmed, end the appeal h@vein ‘be and the same 18 hereby - -
dismissed. - o - o

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR

) 3 DISCIPLINARY PROGEEDINGS - GONDUCTING BUSINESS A8 NUISANCE -
LIGENSE SUSPENDED POR 50 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary . : )
- Proceedings against ( .
. PHILIP -MASTELLONE | CONGLUSIONS
. 519-25 Paterson Plank Road AND ORDER

Union City, Ne Jo -

. Hblder af Plenary Retail Gonsumption
.- License C-1l, issued by the Board of
.,.Commissioners of the City of Union

City. - . . ' )

- ow ) x ﬁ—h-a_—mw-.:nmnomﬁwnnmumnnmmuummnum-

s? . T [ -] s

Leo J. Berg, Esq., Attorney.far Defend&nt-licenseee .
Edward F@ Ambrose, EsqM Appaaring for Division of Alcoholie
Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR° B
Defendant pleaded non vult o the following charge-‘_

"On May 1, 7, 8, 14 and 28, 1959, you allowed,
.permitted and suffered your licensed place of
business to be conducted in such manner as to
become a nuilsance; viz.; in that you, through
. -a.person smployed on our. Licensed premises made
. .offers to procure females for male patrons for
- purpose . of 1llicit sexual #ntercourse and acts
of perverted sexual relations wlth male patrons
and customers; allowed, permitted and suffered
lewdness and lmmoral activity and foul, filthy
-and obscene language and conduct in and upon
your licensed premlses; and otherwise conducted
- your licensed place of business .in a manner
- offensive to common decency and publlic morals;
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20,"

The charge herein refers to events which occurred while ABC
sgents were in defendantfs. premises on May 1 from 9 peme. to
10:20 pem.j on May 7 from 10:35 p.m. until 12:25 a.,m, on the
following morning; on May 14 from 9: 55 pome to 11 p.m., and on
May 28 from 9:50 po.m. %o 1l 55 peme

The agenta report as follows: On their first visit Edward
Rinaldl (the bartender) and a female patron (Betty) engaged in a
filthy conversatlion concerning sezual intercourse. When the agents
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asked the bartender if Betby would go out with more than one "ouy"
at a time, the bartender replied "I wouldn't be surprised." After
* .the bartender told the agents that Betty.was on the premises- a11 ‘the
: time, the agents said they would return on a 1eter datea e

On their second visit Rinaldli wes ‘tending bar. Betty was
',present but left with another female. The agents asked the bare
tender about another femeale in the premises and he told them that
they might get 8 venereal disease ir they fooled around with her.~

: On their third visit Rinaldi was tending bar. Betty came in‘
shortly after the agents entered. One of the agents told the- ber- '
tender to send a drink to Betty who was seated at another part of =

~the bars The agents asked the bartender to send Betty to them but

‘he replied "Call her down and talk to her, she's all right." Later -
Betty joined the agents and, after she agreed. to have sexual inter-. .

" course with them for a stated sum, the agents promlised to meet her ;ﬁ
-at the premises on a later date, During this visit the bartender

,.and Betty engaged in filthy conversation.

\ -~ On their fourth visit Betty entered the premises with another »
- female shortly after the agents arrived. 8he motioned the agents te L
-stay away from her and she and the other female entered the dining .
. rooms When the females returned to the bar and would have nothing '
- to- do with the agents, Rinaldi (the bartender) .881d to them "Ah, '
‘whet are you going to do." The agents then identified themeelves o

to the bartender and. Betty, and later to the licensee who: then said:.

- to the bartender "Whht do you do these things ero _

" Defendant has a prior record, Effeotive March 23, 1952, the
~: local issuing authority suspended his license for five days for an
“Mours" (violation and, effective August 23, 1953, the local issulng

authority- suspended hls license for fifteen days for gambling.
'~ However, since these dissimilar violations occurred more than five:.
".years ago, they will not be considered in fixing the penalty herein.E
..’While it does not appear that defendant ias present when the ~ ~ ' '..
~,“vielations occurred, nevertheless he is responsible for the acts
. of his employee, Re 0f!Neill, Bulletin 1286, Item 3. ' Under the -
1@;01rcumetaneee of this case, I ‘shall suspend defendant's license for.
f.Yifty days.. " Re Al & Betty Klipfel's Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1290,
“Item 5,. - Five days will be reﬁI%teE for the piea, leaving a net *Q
;suepension of ferty-five days.,ﬂ L : ) _

Aece::'dingly_9 it 139 on this 24th day of September 1959,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Goneumption License C-ll, 1ssued
;by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to Philip '’
Mastellone, for premises 519-25 Paterson: Plank Road, Union Gity,f;
be and. the same 1is hereby suspended for forty-five (45) days, - .7
-+ commencing at 3 a.m, Monday, October 5, 1959, and terminating at
: 5 a.m. Thureday, November 19, 1959. L P . . ‘ o

R WILLIAM=HOWE DAVIS
" DIRECTOR
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4, SEIZURE « FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN LUNCHEONETTE = _
STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY SEIZED
. THEREIN ORDERED FORFEITED - MUSIC MACHINE RETURNED TO INNOCENT
OWNER. o | | o
In the Matter of the Seizure on case No. 10 049 4;
July 22, 1959 of a quantity of ‘ o

alcoholic beverages, furnishings, ON HEARING D
fixtures, and equipment at a CONCLUSIONS. . ..
luncheonette operated by Helmut C.

~AND ORDER .7,
Frank located on Garrison Avenue in o . o
Fortescue, Dover Township in the
County of Gumberland and State of
New Jersey,

‘Lipmen & Gasella, Bsgs., by Charles Casella, Esq., Attorneye for :

- Anthony De Bruno, .

I. Edward Amsda, hsq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic L
‘ Beverage Control. D

~.BY THE DIRECTOR°
o This matter ‘comes before me- pursuant to the provisions of -

. Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine

- whether a quantity of alcohollic beverages, $10.,00 in césh,and co
various furnishings, fixtures and equipment, described in-a schedule
attached hereto, seized on July 22, 1959 at a luncheonette operated
by Helmut C. Frank, located on Uarrison Avenue, Fortescue, Dover ‘
Township, New. Jersey, constitute unlawful prOperty and should be

' forfeited.

When the ‘matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 35 1-66,r
‘Anthony De: Bruno appeared and sought return of a music: ‘machine, No o
one opposed forfeiture of the balanoe of the property seized.__ff '

An ABG agent testified as follows- He visited ‘the - 1uncheonette
on- July 20, 1959, at which time other persons were there consuming
alcohollic beverages, and he purchased beer from Helmut C+ Frank, and
left without revealing his identity. He returned on July 22nd at '
.which time -he again observed other persons consuming alcoholic . -
beverages, and he again purchased alcoholic beverages from Mr. Frank

_.on ‘two. visits the same day. Shortly after purchasing beer from = -
"Mr., Frank.on his second visit on July 22nd other ABC agents entered
the premises, revealed their identity, and seized a quantity of .
‘beer and-other alcoholic beverages, ten dollars in cash, and the
furnishings end equipment, Helmut C. Frank does not hold any license
authorlzing him to sell alcoholic beVerages end the premises were not

licensed for that purpose.

The seized alcoholic beverages obviously were: intended for
" sale without a license and hence are 1lliocit. -R.S. 33:1-1(1). The
1llicit sl%oholic beverages and all other personal property selzed
in the premises, including the $10.00 in cash, constitute unlawful
property: and are subject -to forfeiture. ReSe 33t 1-l(y). ReS.
33 1-2 R.SO 35 1-660 ’ v . )

: It appears from the evidenoe submitted that some time in
June 1959 Anthony De Bruno placed the selzed music machine in Frank's
restaurant after Frank spoke with the driver of one of De Bruno's
trucks while servicing other equipment located nearby, and requested
that a machine be placed in his restaurant which he was about to open.
De Bruno then” visited the location, inspected the premises, and spoke
with Frank, who told him he intended to operate a restaurant. There-
upon he arranged to place the maohine in the ‘premises, De Bruno or
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his employee were at the premises on ‘three occasions thereafter to
servlce the machine, . De Bruno did not observe any seales of
alooholic beverages, nor were there any such beverages visible on
the occasions when he was there., Nevertheless, because De Bruno
had some four years ago placed & machine in the premises for some,
other persons who sold alcoholic beverages there without a license,
he informed Frank of the fact, to which Frank replied that he was .
not going to have anything like that, that De Bruno was not to worry,
- Frank was going to conduct Just a restaurant. :

e Hélmut C. Frank does not- appear to have any previous criminal
record. = The agent testifled that on his visits to the restaurant -

there were no stock.of alcoholic beverages visible.: I am satisifed
that De Bruno acted in good failth and did not know or have any .. -
‘reason to belleve that alcohollc beverages were being sold in the
resteurent in question. . I shall therefore return the music machine  :
‘;to him upon payment of the costs of its seizure and storage. -

- Accordingly, 1% 18 BETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or
before the 2nd day of October, 1959 Anthony De Bruno pays the
costs of seizure and storage of the music machine, it will be

. -returned to him, and 1t 15 further - '

' DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of: the seized
f~property, including the ten dollars in cash, ‘more fully described
~in Schedule "A™ attached hereto, constitutes unlawful property,
and the same.be and hereby is forfelted in accordance with the
. provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and shall be sold at public sale for
the use of the state in accordance with State Regulation Ne. 29,
‘or retained for the use of hospltals and state, county and municipal
‘institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of
,.th@ Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

"zDated* September 22, 1959
| ‘ WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

DIRECTOR
SCHEDULE "A"

7 « bottles of various alcoholic beverages .
212 - 12 ounce bottles of beer”
80 = 7 ounce bottles of beer
.6 excalSes of doada @ - R
1 = music machine and currency therein S o
-1 .= cigarette vending machine and currency therein
“" 2 = cocd cole 1lce boxes L
1 '= 1ce box o
.1 - meat slicer
. +1.= cash regilster o
.15 = bar and counter stools
1 - table . -
. 5= chalrs N

$1O 00 1n cash
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Be - 'SEIZURE = FORFEITURE PROGEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT o
- ALCOHOL = PRINCIPLES APPLICABLE TO "PARTING GIFT" OF SUCH w
" ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DEFINED =~ APPLICATION OF TRANSPORTER FOR
.~ RETURN OF MOTOR VEHICLE DENIED - MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHDLIO '
3 BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED» ‘ : ‘

In the Matter of the Selzure on )/ Case No. 10,028

July 6, 1959 of a Cadillac con- L - .
vertible and a quantity of alcohol ) . ON HEARING
on the New Jersey Turnpike at the , CONCLUSIONS

36 Mlle Post in the Township of ) AND ORDER
Mount Laurel, County of Burlington ! : -
“ and State of New Jersey. )

-

Robort F. Grenhart, Esq., Attorney for Le Roy Johnson,
I+ Edward Amada, Esq., appoaring for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR°
Tho Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

: “This matter ceme on for hearing pursuent to R.S. 55 1-66 to
determine whether five one-gallon jugs of alcohol, and a Cadillac
convertible, described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on .
July 6, 1959 on the New Jersey Turnpike, at the 36 Mile Post, Mount
‘Laurel, New Jersey, oonstitute untawful property and should be
forfeited.'

MLe Roy Johnson, the registered owner of the Cadillac v
convortible, appeared at the hearing and sought i1ts return. No
one opposed forfeiture of the alcohol.

"It appears from the evidence presented that a New Jersey
State Trooper halted the Cadillac convertible on the above date and
location during his routine patrol of traffic on the highway., The
trooper ascertained that Johnson was operating the car, and dis-
covered the five one=gallon jugs of alcchol in the trunk of the
car, None of the jugs had affixed thereon any stamp 1ndioating the
payment of tax on alcoholic beverages, Thereupon the trooper took
into custody the alcohol and car and arrested Johnson, Later the.
- alcohol and car were turned over to ABC agents.

"A sample of the contents of one of the Jugs was analyzed
by the Division chemist, who reports that 1t is alcohol and water,:
fit for beverage purposes, with an alcoholic content by volume of
41.3 percenb.f _ .

At the time of the seizure Le Roy Johnson, in a signed
statement, asserts that whlle he was visiting an uncle in Georgia,

" he asked his uncle whether he could get him some 'moonshine! corn
. whiskey, and the uncle obtained five gallons for him, but did not
\ask for payment thoreof.

"At the selzure hearing Johnson testified that when he was
ready to return to hls home in Brooklyn, New York, his relatives
gave him the alcohol and foodstuffs, blankets, a revolver, and

" other articles; that he .doesn't drink whiskey, and intended to
glve the alcohol to his friends; that he is marrlied, resides with -
" his wife and two children, and has been steadily employod for ten rfw
years, and has no previous oriminal record, R

: “Tﬁe seizod aloohol 1s 1llicit because of the absenoo of a
“tax‘stamp on any of the jugs. RoS. 333 1-1(1), ReS, 33:1=-88., Such
- {11icit alcohol and the motor vehlcle in which it was transported
. ‘and found constitute unlawful property and are subjeot to forfoiture.
R, s° 33 1~1(y), RoS. 35 1-2, RoSv 3531-66. v
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"I hao been stated that whilo the transportation of moon=
shine corn whiskey, however, obbained, 1s condemned, -that obtained
‘asg.-a parting gift does notb havé the same significanoe as instances
where the transporter purchased bootleg whiskey; that the purchaser

~ of bootleg whiskey creates an illegal market for such beverages and
'+ 18 not considered an unwitting violation of the law, and hence such
- person cannot bbtain relief from forfelture. Re Case No. 9227,
© Bulletin 1140, Item 5. However, the exception to the rule in the
- 'parting glft' case 13 to be strictly limited to instances where 1t
. oclearly establlishes that the tranaporter has a law-ablding back- :
- grounds that the gift of moonshine liquor in a misguided demonstration
- of family affection; and that a minimum quantity of alcoholic beverages
--iSfinvolvede- N

"In the instant case five gallons of 11licit alcohol trans-
_ported by & person who does not drink such alcohollc beverages 1s
_vﬂaﬁ in excess of what may be considered a parting gift, It has - .
:  ponnotation of & commercial character, and since rellef from fcr- o

. Pelture is discretlonary with the Director (R.S. 33:1=66-0), I L
reconmend that the general rule denying relief to those appre- =
hended transporting bootleg alcohol be applied, and that the request
of Le Roy.Johnson for return of the Cadillac convertible be deniod.

NI fupther recommend that an order be, entored forfeiting

the alcohol and Cadillac convertible,", /
 No exceptions were taken to the Hearor's Report within .

the tima 1imited by Bulc 4 of State Regulaticn No. .28, '

: After carefully considering the: facts and circumstances L
herein, I concur in the recommended coﬁclusions in the Hearer's S
”Ropcrh and I adopt them as my conclusions horein. '

Accordingly, i1t is on this 24th day of September, 1959, B

L . DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property, more fully
',dcscribed in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes unlawful.
. property, and the same be and hereby is forfelted in accordance .
- with the provisions of RoS. 33:1-66, and shall be sold at publloc.

. sale for the use of the State in accordance with State Regulatlon
" No. 29 or retained for the use of hospitals and state, county and
munieipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the
‘dlrection of 'the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage_
Controle : :

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
o DIRBCTOR

SCHEDULE "A" ‘5'

'B = one gallon jugs of alcohol .
1 = @adillac convertible, Engine No.- 5362-90656,vu
- New York Registration 2K-6971. ) L
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'6e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE
REGULATION NO. 38 - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION (AS TO PRIOR-
SUSPENSION) ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the ‘Mattor of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

VICTOR Ja JASTINSKI
“t/a VETERAN'S TAVERN
265 Grand Street
Jersey Cilty 8, N. Jo

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-310, issued by the Murilcipal
‘Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Jersey Citye ‘

,Victor J. Jasinski, Defendantmlicensee, Pro 86, -

)
)
).
)
)
)

CONCLUSIONS

. AND ORDER

‘Dora Po Rothschild, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic .

'BY THE DIRECTOR:

Beverage Control.

' Defendant pleaded ﬁon vult to Charge 1 which alleged that:

"1, On Sunday, August 23, 1959 at about 4:20 P.M., you.
sold and delivered and allowed, permitted and .
suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages,
viz., one pint bottle of Seagramts 7 Crown American
Blended Whiskey and three lZ2~ounce cans of Ballantine
Beer, at retail, in thelr original containers for
consumptlon off the llcensed premises and allowed,

-permitted and suffered the removal of such alcoholilc
beverages from your licensed premises, in vlolatlon:

of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38,"

Defendant pleaded guilty to Charge 2 Which-alleged that:

"2, In your license application dated June 8, 1959, upon
. which you obtained your current plenary retall con-
aumptien license, you falsely stated 'No' in answer

to Question No., 4L, which asks:

'Have you or has

any person mentlioned in this application ever had any
interest, directly or indirectly, in any alcoholic
‘beverage license or permit in New Jersey or any other

State which was gse suspendsd soee?!

s Whereas in truth

. and fact & license held by you and Francis Jasinski
- for the same premlses was.suspended by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Clty of

- Jersey City for ten days, effectlve December 5, 19555
for sale of alecoholic beverages to minors; said false
statement being in violatlon of R.S, 33: l~25 "

Oon Sunday, August 23, 1959, at about 4:20 p.m., an ABC agent
purchased from defendant & pint bottle of whiskey and observed a

patron purchase from defendant three cans of beer.

‘The patron

left the premlses with the beer he had purchased and, shortly
thereafter, the agent left with the pint of whiskey and stopped
the patron outside, Both returned to the. premises wlth another
"ABC agent and defendant admitted. that he had made the sales,

: Subsequent investigation diqclosed that in his application
dated June 8, 1959, d@f@ndant hed net revealed the prior suspension

set forth in Chapge 2,
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- Defendant's only prior record is set forth in Charge 2, I
shall suspsnd defendant's license for fifteen days on Charge 1 '
§Re Kupiszewskl, Bulletin 1278, Item 9), and for ten days on Charge '2
Re WMelvin, Bulletin 1258, Item 5), to which five days will be added
because of the prior dissimilar violation within the pest five years
(Re_Guaring, Bulletin 1259, Item 9), meking a total suspension of
thirty dayse., Five days will be remitted for the plea, leaving a
net suspension of twenty-five days, . . . - '

|

Accordingly; it is, on this 28th dﬁy ofySeptember31959,~

| ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C=310, issued
by the Muniecipal Board of Alcoholilc Beverage Control of the City
of Jersey City to Victor J. Jasinskl, t/a Veteran's Tavern, for
premises 265 Grand Street, Jersey City, be and the same 1s hereby"
suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2 a,m., Monday,
~ October 5, 1959, and terminating at 2 a.m. Friday, October 30, 1959,
- WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
' DIRECTOR

7 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENéE SUSPENDED
FOR 15 DAYS, . o ' : - o

In the Matter of Dissiplinary
Proceedings against

)

v ) a o :
MARTIN BECKER CONCLUSIONS
t/a BELL LIQUORS ‘ ) . AND ORDER

- 706 Broadway : o ’ S

- Long Branch, N. J. )

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retall Distribution

. License D=5, 1ssued by the Board of
Commissioners of the Clty of Long
Branch. By

®

Parsons, Labrecque, Canzona & Blair, Esqs., by Edmund J, Canzona,
T Esq., Attorneys for Defendent-licensee, - - o
Edward F, Ambrose, Esq.,, Appearing for the Division of Alecocholilc
"%+ | Beverage Control. , : S

~* BY THE DIRECTOR:
Theiféllowing charge was preferred\againat‘the:defendant{

"On June 30, 1959, you sold, served and delivered

“and allowed, permltted and suffered the sale,
service and délivery of alcohollc beverages, _
directly or lndirectly, to a person under the age
of twenty-one (21) years, vlz., Robert =--, age 19;

. in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No, 20." =

After the Division had rested 1ts case on July 16, 19569, the

matter was continued to a subsequent date. Prior to the continuation
date, the attorneys for the defendant advised this Division that they
had been instructed by the defendant to retract his original plea
of not gullty and énter a plea of non vult. to the charge.

Acting upon information received from the Eatontown Polilce,
an ABC agent obtaelned a signed, sworn statemsnt from Robert ==«
(19 years of age) wherein he sald that at 7:00 p.m. on the evening
of June 30, 1959 he and two companions visited defendant's licensed
premises, at which time he purchased, in addlition to nonw-alcohollc
items, aﬂé/s,Quart of sloe gin and a 4/5 quart of Calvert Reserve
Whiskey. -He staeted that the clerk who served him did mot question
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lAnGelq ?ulletin 1268, Item 2.

him“as 'to-his age at: any time while he and his. companions were in

'tha licensed premlses. : It appears: further that one of hia companlons
‘*gave the - ABC agent who investlgated the matter a signed, sworn state~
- mént corroborating the information given by Robert concerning the

purchase of the alcoholic beverages at the time 1n question. )
Defendant has i prior adjudicated record, Effective June 16,
1950, his:license (which he then held at 190 Broadway, Long Branch)
'was:suspgnded,byvthis Division for five days for a minimum resale-
price :violatlon. Re Becker, Bulletin 865, Item 1, Inasmuch as the -
dissimllar -violation occurred more than five years ago, it will not
be - considergd An fixing the penalty herein. The minimum period of-
suspension for §8lé of- alcoholic beverages to a 19-year-old minor is
fifteen days.. Re Stirge, Bulletin 1294, Item 7, I shall suspend
defendant's license for fifteen days. Inasmuch as the plea of not
guilty was.-changed to one-of non vult after partial hearing of the
instant caseé; no remission will be permitted herein, Re Kuransky &

Accordingly, 1t 1s, on this 24th day of September 1959,
ORDERED that Plenary Retall Distribution License D-5,

Vissued by-:the Board of Commissioners of the Clty of Long Branch

to.Martin.Becker;.t/a Bell Liquors, for premises 706 Broadway,

Long Branch; be.end the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15)
"days, commencing -at 9:00 a.m., Monday, October 5, 1959 and teminating

at 9 00 a.m., Tuesday, October 20, 1959.

Aot

William Howe Davis
Director .

fery
New Jersey ovans bW



